

**FILED**

MAR 14, 2012

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 27962-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BERNARD RIALS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Tari Eitzen

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING OF APPELLANT  
(on application of *State v. Gresham* (84148-9)  
and *State v. Scherner* (84150-1))

---

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 280-1207  
fax (509) 299-2701  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

A. SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING.....1

B. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

C. APPLICATION OF STATE v. SCHERNER AND STATE v. GRESHAM.....4

Issue 1: Whether the prior conviction evidence was improperly admitted in this case pursuant to RCW 10.58.090.....5

Issue 2: Whether the erroneous admission of prior conviction evidence pursuant to RCW 10.58.090 was prejudicial and not “harmless error.”.....8

Issue 3: Whether the court failed to actually admit the prior conviction evidence under ER 404(b).....11

Issue 4: Whether the jury was improperly instructed on the prior conviction evidence pursuant to RCW 10.58.090 in a manner that prejudiced the defendant.....17

D. CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

ER 404.....*passim*

RCW 10.58.090.....*passim*

*In re Detention of Coe*, 160 Wn. App. 809, 250 P.3d 1056 (2011)....12, 18

*State v. Baker*, 89 Wn. App. 726, 950 P.2d 486 (1997).....19

*State v. Cunningham*, 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980).....8

*State v. DeVincentis*, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....12, 13, 17

*State v. Foxhoven*, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....12, 18

*State v. Gresham*, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_, 2012 WL 19664 (2012).  
{*State v. Gresham* (No. 84148-9).....4-10, 18  
{*State v. Scherner* (No. 84150-1)..... 4, 5, 10-15, 18

*State v. Grisby*, 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982),  
*cert. denied*, 459 U.S. 1211 (1983).....19

*State v. Krause*, 82 Wn. App. 688, 696, 919 P.2d 123 (1996),  
*review denied*, 131 Wn.2d 1007 (1997).....19

*State v. Saltarelli*, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....8, 18
